ORDINANCE NO. 3406

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 23.07 OF THE SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY CODE COMBINING DESIGNATION STANDARDS; COASTAL ZONE LAND USE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo ordains as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Section 23.07.064 of the Coastal Zone Land Use Title 23 of the San Luis Obispo County Code is hereby amended as follows:

23.07.064 – Flood Hazard Area Permit and Processing Requirements.

Drainage plan approval is required where any portion of the proposed site is located within a Flood Hazard combining designation, in addition to all other permits required by this title, state and federal law. In addition to the information called for in Section 23.05.042 (drainage plan required) the drainage plan shall include:

- 1. Federal Insurance Administration flood data, including base flood elevations, flood hazard and floodway locations.
- 2. In areas where water surface elevation data has not been provided by the Federal Insurance Administration, a normal depth analysis or other equivalent engineering analysis that identifies the location of the floodway and demonstrates that the structure will not be located within the floodway or be subject to inundation by the 100-year storm. The following information is required to determine the location of flood elevation and the floodway:
 - a. Plans drawn to scale showing the location, dimensions, and elevations of the lot, existing or proposed structures, fill, storage of materials, flood-proofing measures, and the relationship of the above to the locations of the floodway.
 - b. Typical valley cross-sections showing the normal channel of the stream, elevation of the land areas adjoining each side of the channel, cross-sections of areas to be occupied by the proposed development, and high-water information sufficient to define the 100-year storm flood profile level.
 - c. A profile showing the slope of the bottom of the channel or flow line of the stream.
 - d. Any previously determined flood data available from any state, federal or other source.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> That the amendment is an administrative change only and is not an activity covered under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the revision in question may have a significant effect on the environment.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> If any section, subsection, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of a curt of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portion of this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, clause, phrase or portion thereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on and after 30 days from the date of its passage hereof. Before the expiration of 15 days after the adoption of the ordinance, it shall be published once in a newspaper of general circulation in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2020, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Bruce S. Gibson, Lynn Compton, John Peschong, Debbie Arnold

and Chairperson Adam Hill

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINING: None

The foregoing ordinance is hereby adopted.

Adam Hill

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors County of San Luis Obispo, State of California

ATTEST:

WADE HORTON
Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of San Luis Obispo, State of California

By: T'Ana Christensen, Deputy Clerk